

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 09CA0572

JOE ANTHONY MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Respondent.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
ELIZABETH ROHRBOUGH,
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6468
E-Mail: elizabeth.rohrbough@state.co.us
Registration Number: 24767
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 12SC803

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The jury was correctly instructed concerning the statutory definition of “after deliberation,” and the Court of Appeals appropriately concluded that an additional jury instruction concerning the interval necessary for “after deliberation” did not constitute plain error because there was no reasonable possibility it contributed to the jury’s guilty verdict.	10
II. Viewed in the light most favorable to the prosecution, sufficient evidence supports Martinez’s conviction for first degree murder – after deliberation because he aided, abetted, advised, and encouraged Tapia in killing the victim.	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Bradney v. People, 426 P.2d 765 (Colo. 1967)	18
Dempsey v. People, 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005)	21
Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116, 121-22 (Colo. 2012)	12, 17
Hinton v. People, 458 P.2d 611 (Colo. 1969).....	18
Key v. People, 715 P.2d 319 (Colo. 1986).....	15, 19
Kogan v. People, 756 P.2d 945 (Colo. 1988).....	24
People v. Aalbu, 696 P.2d 796 (Colo. 1985).....	24
People v. Bennett, 515 P.2d 466 (1973)	21
People v. Brassfield, 652 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1982).....	24
People v. Caldwell, 43 P.3d 663, 672 (Colo. App. 2001)	20
People v. Candelaria, 107 P.3d 1080, (Colo. App. 2004).....	25
People v. Cevallos-Acosta, 140 P.3d 116 (Colo. App. 2005).....	20
People v. Downer, 557 P.2d 835 (Colo. 1976)	24
People v. Duran, 272 P.3d 1084 (Colo. App. 2011)	25, 27
People v. Fuller, 791 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1990)	24
People v. Gonzales, 666 P.2d 123 (Colo. 1983)	21
People v. Grant, 174 P.3d 798 (Colo. App. 2007).....	19
People v. Malloy, 178 P.3d 1283 (Colo. App. 2008).....	12
People v. Martinez, 09CA0572 (Colo. App. Sept. 6, 2012) (not published)	4, 11, 16, 19, 24
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009).....	19
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	11, 17
People v. Moore, 925 P.2d 264 (Colo. 1996)	16, 17
People v. Renfro, 117 P.3d 43 (Colo. App. 2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Rodriguez, 209 P.3d 1151 (Colo. App. 2008)	12
People v. Sneed, 514 P.2d 776 (Colo. 1973)	19
People v. Tyler, 728 P.2d 314 (Colo. App. 1986)	19
People v. Ujaama, 302 P.3d 296 (Colo. App. 2012).....	12
People v. West, 724 P.2d 623 (Colo. 1986).....	24
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	17
Van Houton v. People, 43 P. 137 (Colo. 1895)	18

STATUTES

§ 18-1-603, C.R.S. (2013).....	25
§ 18-3-101(3), C.R.S. (2013).....	18
§ 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S. (2013)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Crim. P. 52(b)	12
